

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHOOSE LIFE ILLINOIS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSE WHITE, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA
JASON R. CRADDOCK
PETER BREEN
*Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
DAMON TAAFFE
JENNIFER WINDOM
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Illinois Specialty Plate Scheme	2
B. Petitioners’ Unsuccessful Efforts To Win Approval For The “Choose Life” Plate	4
C. The Proceedings in the District Court	5
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Conflict Over Whether A State’s Selective Denial Of A “Choose Life” Specialty License Plate Violates The First Amendment	12
A. There Are Multiple Circuit Conflicts	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Issues Raised By Petitioners’ As-Applied Challenge Are Recurring And Important	21
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	23
II. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Over Whether A Standardless Licensing Scheme Survives A Facial Challenge If It Delegates Licensing Authority To A Legislative Body . . .	26
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, The Eighth Circuit, And Other Lower Courts	27
B. The Issues Raised By Petitioners’ Facial Challenge Are Recurring And Important . .	30
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong . .	31
CONCLUSION	33
 APPENDICES	
A. <i>Choose Life, Inc., et al. v. Jesse White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	1a
B. <i>Choose Life, Inc., et al. v. Jesse White</i> , No. 04 C 4316 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2007) (unpublished memorandum and order)	34a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Choose Life, Inc., et al. v. Jesse White</i> , No. 07-1349 (7th Cir. Dec. 17, 2008) (unpublished order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc)	56a
D. Excerpts of 625 ILCS 5/3-600 <i>et seq.</i>	58a
E. Office of the Secretary of State, Vehicle Services Department, New Plate Categories (Fact Sheet)	62a
F. Declaration of Dan Proft in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (filed Oct. 4, 2005)	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Town of Cortlandt</i> , 109 N.Y.S.2d 165 (N.Y. Sup. 1951)	30
<i>ACLU of Tenn v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 906 (2006)	9
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 56 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Legreide</i> , 2005 WL 3088334 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2005), vacated, 259 Fed. App'x 444 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2006 WL 544502 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2006)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	26
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	16, 19, 24
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).	32
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. La. 2000), rev'd and remanded, 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)	21, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. La. 2003), rev'd on other grounds, 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Hildreth v. Dickinson</i> , 1999 WL 36603028 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 1999)	21
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007), on remand, 2008 WL 822070 (N.D. Okla. 2008)	21
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 986 (2002)	19, 25, 28, 31
<i>NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005), appeal dismissed, Order (6th Cir. Sept. 14, 2006) (No. 05-4338)	21
<i>Nietmotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) . .	26, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 564 (D.S.C. 2002), aff'd 361 F.3d 786, reh'g denied, 373 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1119 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pruitt v. Wilder</i> , 840 F. Supp. 414 (E.D. Va. 1994)	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . .	26
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932) . .	27, 31
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 2009 WL 775581 (8th Cir. March 26, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 14, 23
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 180 So. 2d 114 (Ala. Ct. App. 1965)	28, 30
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	i, 28, 29
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610, reh’g denied, 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Glendening</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Md. 1997)	16, 21
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Va. 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 2008 WL 5401537 (D.S.C. Dec. 23, 2008)	21
<i>The Women’s Resource Network v. Gourley</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	11, 29
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	26
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	31, 32, 33
<i>Vill. of Rosemont v. Jaffe</i> , 482 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 10, 12, 24
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
625 ILCS 5/2-101	3
625 ILCS 5/2-104	3
625 ILCS 5/3-101 <i>et seq.</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
625 ILCS 5/3-405.1	2
625 ILCS 5/3-405.2	4
625 ILCS 5/3-412(b)	4
625 ILCS 5/3-600	3
625 ILCS 5/3-600(a)	3, 4
625 ILCS 5/3-600(c)	3
Miscellaneous:	
Berry, <i>Licensing A Choice: “Choose Life” Specialty License Plates and Their Constitutional Implications</i> , 51 EMORY L.J. 1605 (2002)	19
Choose Life, Inc., http://www.choose-life.org/states.htm (last visited Apr. 15, 2009)	9, 21
Daffer, <i>A License To Choose Or A Plate-ful of Controversy? Analysis of the “Choose Life” Plate Debate</i> , 75 UMKC L. REV. 869 (2007)	21, 30
Ertelt, <i>Virginia Governor Tim Kaine Signs Bill Creating Choose Life License Plates</i> (Mar. 30, 2009), http://www.lifenews.com/state4006.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Guggenheim & Silversmith, <i>Confederate License Plates at the Constitutional Crossroads: Vanity Plates, Special Registration Organization Plates, Bumper Stickers, Viewpoints, Vulgarity, and the First Amendment</i> , 54 U. MIAMI L. REV. 563 (2000)	19
Marsh, <i>License To Shill</i> , LEGAL AFFAIRS, Jan./Feb. 2003	1
Motor Vehicle Registration and License Plates: NCSL Transportation Review App. B (2009), http://www.ncsl.org/programs/transportation/AppendB_licenseplate09.htm	22
Oral Arg. Audiotape, <i>available at</i> http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov	18
Posner & Vermeule, <i>Legislative Entrenchment: A Reappraisal</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1665 (2002)	31
Press Release (Feb. 13, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/press/2009/february/090213d1.html	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Teigan & Farber, <i>Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Transportation Review: Motor Vehicle Registration and License Plates</i> (2007), available at http://www.ncsl.org/print/transportation/license-registration07.pdf	22
